

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: WOK1610

**Stainless steel wall cabinet PREMIUM - 1600x400mm - without sliding door - 1000mm high**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

# Product Manual for Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium 1600x400mm without Sliding Door 1000mm High (WOK1610)

## 1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium WOK1610. This high-quality wall cabinet is designed for commercial kitchens, providing secure and convenient storage for your culinary essentials. Constructed from durable stainless steel, the cabinet ensures longevity and resistance to corrosion, maintaining hygiene standards in busy kitchen environments.

## 2. Safety Information

- **Installation Safety:** Ensure the cabinet is securely mounted to a wall capable of supporting the weight. Use appropriate wall anchors to prevent accidental falls.
- **Weight Limit:** Do not exceed the maximum load capacity as stated in the product specifications to avoid structural damage or injury.
- **Sharp Edges:** Be cautious of sharp edges during handling and installation to prevent cuts.
- **Hygiene Compliance:** Regularly clean the cabinet to avoid any hygiene issues, especially in food-preparation areas.
- **Fire Safety:** Keep away from open flames and heat sources to prevent damage or fire hazards.

## 3. Product Specifications

- **Model:** WOK1610
- **Material:** Stainless Steel
- **Dimensions:** 1600mm (W) x 400mm (D) x 1000mm (H)
- **Weight:** [Specify Weight]
- **Finish:** Brushed
- **Installation:** Wall-mounted
- **Color:** Silver

## 4. Setup and Installation

### 1. Tools Required:

- Drill
- Level
- Screwdriver
- Wrenches
- Measuring tape
- Stud finder (optional)

### 2. Installation Steps:

1. Identify the installation location and ensure the wall is suitable for mounting.
2. Using a measuring tape, determine the desired height of the cabinet; mark the location on the wall.
3. Use a level to ensure markings are straight.
4. Drill holes into the wall according to the pre-drilled back panel of the cabinet.
5. Insert wall anchors if necessary, ensuring they are stable.
6. Position the cabinet against the wall, aligning it with the drilled holes.
7. Secure the cabinet in place using the provided screws and washers.
8. Double-check the alignment with a level before final tightening.

## 5. Operation

Once installed, the wall cabinet is ready for use. Store items safely, ensuring they are organized and easily accessible. Regularly check that items are stored within the cabinet's weight capacity.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Cleaning:** Wipe down the exterior and interior with a damp cloth and mild soap. Rinse with clean water and dry thoroughly.
- **Deeper Cleaning:** For tough stains, use a non-abrasive cleaner specifically designed for stainless steel.
- **Inspect for Damage:** Regularly check hinges and mounting points for any signs of wear and tear. Tighten any loose screws.
- **Avoid Scratches:** Use soft cloths for cleaning to prevent scratching the surface.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- **Cabinet Doors Not Closing Properly:** Check for obstructions or misalignment. Adjust hinges if necessary.
- **Rust or Discoloration:** Clean the affected area with a stainless steel cleaner and apply a polish if needed. Ensure cabinet is dried thoroughly after cleaning.
- **Loose Fixtures:** Regularly check and tighten screws and mounting fixtures.

## 8. Disposal

At the end of the product's lifespan, dispose of the wall cabinet in an environmentally responsible manner. Stainless steel can be recycled. Check local regulations for proper disposal methods.

## 9. Contact

For inquiries or assistance, please contact us:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product! We hope it serves you well in your culinary needs.

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Edelstahl-Wandregal Premium 1600x400mm (ohne Schiebetüren, 1000mm hoch)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Edelstahl-Wandregals Premium. Dieses Produkt wurde mit Blick auf Qualität, Funktionalität und Langlebigkeit entworfen. Ideal für gastronomische Anwendungen bietet es eine wertvolle Ergänzung für jede Küche.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer stabilen Wand montiert ist, um ein Umkippen oder Herunterfallen zu verhindern.
- Belastung: Überschreiten Sie nicht die maximale Tragfähigkeit von 100 kg. Überlastung kann zu Schäden oder Verletzungen führen.
- Installationswerkzeuge: Verwenden Sie nur die empfohlenen Werkzeuge für die Montage, um Sachschaden und persönliche Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Befestigungen und die Stabilität des Regals, um sicherzustellen, dass es sicher bleibt.
- Kindersicherheit: Halten Sie kleine Kinder von montierten Regalen fern, um Stürze und Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Produktart: Edelstahl-Wandregal
- Abmessungen: 1600mm (B) x 400mm (T) x 1000mm (H)
- Material: Edelstahl
- Maximale Tragfähigkeit: 100 kg
- Farbe: Edelstahl poliert
- Verwendung: Ideal für gewerbliche Küchen, Catering-Betriebe und Essenslager.

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

Benötigte Materialien:

- Bohrmaschine
- Schraubenschlüssel
- Wasserwaage
- Maßband
- Stift

Installationsschritte:

1. Wählen Sie den Standort: Bestimmen Sie den besten Ort an Ihrer Wand, um das Regal zu montieren. Achten Sie auf die Zugänglichkeit und die Tragfähigkeit der Wand.
2. Messung: Messen Sie in der Höhe 1000mm von der Bodenfläche und markieren Sie diese Stelle mit einem Stift.
3. Befestigungspunkte markieren: Halten Sie das Regal an die Wand und markieren Sie die Befestigungspunkte. Verwenden Sie die Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass das Regal gerade ist.
4. Lochbohrung: Bohren Sie Löcher an den markierten Punkten entsprechend der Wandbeschaffenheit. Verwenden Sie Dübel, wenn erforderlich.
5. Befestigung: Befestigen Sie das Regal mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben und Unterlegscheiben an der Wand.
6. Überprüfung: Überprüfen Sie mit der Wasserwaage, ob das Regal eben ist. Ziehen Sie alle Schrauben fest.

## 5. Betrieb

Um die volle Funktionalität des Regals zu nutzen, platzieren Sie Ihre Küchenutensilien, Vorräte oder andere Gegenstände gleichmäßig verteilt, um eine Überlastung eines einzelnen Bereichs zu vermeiden.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und einem feuchten Tuch, um Ablagerungen und Verunreinigungen zu entfernen.
- Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel, um Kratzer auf der Oberfläche zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie die Befestigungen alle sechs Monate und ziehen Sie bei Bedarf nach.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Regal wackelt: Überprüfen Sie die Befestigungen und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.
- Rostbildung: Halten Sie die Oberfläche trocken. Bei Anzeichen von Rost reinigen Sie die betroffene Stelle sofort mit einer Rostschutzmittel.

## 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie alte oder beschädigte Teile gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle. Das Regal kann recycelt werden.

## 9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland.

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Wandkast Premium 1600x400mm zonder Schuifdeur 1000mm Hoog (WOK1610)

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Dank u voor de aankoop van de RVS Wandkast Premium 1600x400mm zonder schuifdeur. Dit product is ontworpen om een veilige en efficiënte opslagoplossing te bieden voor uw keukenuitrusting. De wandkast is vervaardigd uit hoogwaardig roestvrij staal en is ideaal voor professioneel gebruik in horeca omgevingen.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Deze wandkast is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële keukens. Zorg ervoor dat de installatie wordt uitgevoerd door een gekwalificeerde professional.
- Controleer altijd op scherpe randen of punten om verwondingen te voorkomen.
- Houd de wandkast vrij van overbelasting om schade te voorkomen. Maximaal draagvermogen is 100 kg.
- Reinig de wandkast regelmatig om de veiligheid en hygiëne te waarborgen.
- In geval van schade of defecten, gebruik het product niet en neem contact op met de klantenservice.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Model: WOK1610
- Afmetingen: 1600 mm (B) x 400 mm (D) x 1000 mm (H)
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Draagcapaciteit: 100 kg
- Gewicht: 50 kg
- Voltage: Niet van toepassing
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing

## 4. Installatie en opstelling

1. Controleer de verpakking op eventuele beschadigingen en zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn.
2. Zoek een geschikte locatie voor de wandkast. Zorg voor voldoende ruimte aan alle zijden voor gebruik en onderhoud.
3. Bevestig de wandkast aan de muur met geschikte muurbevestigingen (niet meegeleverd).
4. Zorg ervoor dat de constructie stevig en waterpas is. Gebruik een waterpas om dit te controleren.
5. Plaats de wandkast op de gewenste hoogte en bevestig deze veilig aan de muur.

## 5. Bediening

- Plaats alleen geschikte keukengerei en apparatuur in de kast.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast niet overbelast wordt om schade te voorkomen.
- De kast kan eenvoudig geopend en gesloten worden. Gebruik de kast zoals bedoeld en volg de richtlijnen voor opslag.

## 6. Reinigen en Onderhoud

- Maak de wandkast regelmatig schoon met een zachte doek en een mild reinigingsmiddel.
- Vermijd het gebruik van Schurende middelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op roest of slijtage en neem indien nodig maatregelen om dit aan te pakken.
- Inspecteer de bevestigingen en bevestigingsmiddelen regelmatig om te zorgen voor een stevige constructie.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De wandkast is niet stevig.  
Oplossing: Controleer of de kast correct is geïnstalleerd en of alle bevestigingen goed zijn aangebracht.
- Probleem: Kostbare spullen vallen eruit.  
Oplossing: Zorg ervoor dat de kast niet overbelast is en dat alle artikelen goed zijn opgeslagen.
- Probleem: Er zijn krassen op het oppervlak.  
Oplossing: Gebruik een speciaal roestvrijstalen reinigingsmiddel om de krassen voorzichtig weg te werken.

## 8. Afvalverwerking

- Dit product moet op een verantwoorde wijze worden weggegooid in overeenstemming met lokale regelgeving.
- Roestvrij staal kan vaak worden gerecycled. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheerder voor meer informatie over recyclingmogelijkheden.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw vertrouwen in ons product. Volg deze instructies om de veiligheid en functionaliteit van uw RVS Wandkast te waarborgen.

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Gabinete de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1600x400mm sin Puerta Corredera

## 1. Información General

Este gabinete de pared de acero inoxidable es ideal para el almacenamiento y la organización en entornos profesionales de cocina. Diseñado para ser resistente y duradero, este producto está destinado a facilitar el uso eficiente del espacio en su cocina.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este gabinete está diseñado únicamente para su uso en cocinas comerciales. Evite usarlo en ambientes no adecuados.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de seguir las instrucciones de instalación. Un mal montaje puede causar accidentes y lesiones.
- Carga máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada para garantizar la estabilidad y evitar lesiones.
- Limpieza: Desconecte el gabinete de cualquier fuente de calor antes de limpiarlo. Use productos de limpieza que no dañen el acero inoxidable.
- Mantenimiento: Realice revisiones periódicas para asegurarse de que no haya piezas sueltas o dañadas.

## 3. Visión General del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1600x400mm
- Altura: 1000mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Acabado: Pulido
- Capacidad de carga: Hasta 100 kg
- Color: Acero inoxidable
- Uso: Interior

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica, anclajes de pared.
2. Ubicación: Seleccione una pared sólida en la que instalar el gabinete.
3. Marcado: Use el nivel para marcar la posición del gabinete en la pared.
4. Taladrado: Perfore los agujeros en las marcas.
5. Anclajes: Coloque los anclajes en los agujeros taladrados.
6. Montaje: Con ayuda de otra persona, levante el gabinete y atorníllelo a la pared utilizando los tornillos proporcionados.
7. Verificación: Use el nivel nuevamente para asegurarse de que el gabinete esté perfectamente horizontal.

## 5. Operación

- Para acceder al interior del gabinete, simplemente abra la puerta del gabinete si está presente. Asegúrese de cerrar bien la puerta después de su uso.
- Evitar el uso inadecuado del gabinete, como escalar sobre él u otros usos no previstos.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el exterior con un paño suave y detergente suave.
- Para manchas difíciles, use un limpiador específico para acero inoxidable.
- Asegúrese de secar completamente el gabinete tras la limpieza para evitar manchas de agua.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Pieza suelta: Si alguna parte del gabinete se siente inestable, revise los tornillos y anclajes.
- Manchas en el acabado: Si el gabinete presenta manchas de agua o huellas dactilares, límpielo con el método de limpieza mencionado anteriormente.

## 8. Eliminación

Cuando el gabinete ya no sea necesario, asegúrese de desecharlo de manera responsable. Consulte las regulaciones locales sobre la eliminación de acero inoxidable para reciclaje adecuado.

## 9. Contacto

Para preguntas adicionales, soporte técnico o reclamos, comuníquese con nosotros:

Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit: Armoire Murale en Acier Inoxydable Premium 1600x400mm sans Porte Coulissante

## 1. Informations Générales

Bienvenue et merci d'avoir choisi notre Armoire Murale en Acier Inoxydable Premium. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement durable et esthétique dans votre cuisine professionnelle. Fabriquée en acier inoxydable, elle est résistante à la corrosion et facile à nettoyer.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation conforme : Utilisez uniquement l'armoire conformément à ce manuel.
- Poids maximum : Ne dépassez pas le poids maximum recommandé pour éviter des accidents.
- Stabilité : Veillez à bien fixer l'armoire au mur pour assurer sa stabilité.
- Environnement : Évitez l'exposition à des sources de chaleur élevée et à l'humidité excessive.
- Avertissements : Ne placez pas des produits lourds sur les étagères supérieures sans assurer un support adéquat.

## 3. Vue d'ensemble du Produit et Spécifications Techniques

- Nom du produit : Armoire Murale en Acier Inoxydable Premium
- Dimensions : 1600mm x 400mm x 1000mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Capacité de charge : 100kg par étagère
- Caractéristiques : Étagères réglables, facile à nettoyer

## 4. Configuration et Installation

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un mur solide et exempt d'humidité.
2. Préparation : Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
3. Fixation : Utilisez les vis et chevilles fournies pour fixer les supports muraux.
4. Accrochage : Suspendez l'armoire sur les supports.
5. Vérification : Assurez-vous que l'armoire est de niveau et bien fixée.

## 5. Fonctionnement

Cette armoire est conçue pour être utilisée comme espace de rangement pour les équipements de cuisine et les ustensiles. Rangez les éléments de manière organisée et évitez de surcharger les étagères.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez l'armoire régulièrement avec un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif.
- Évitez les produits contenant des acides forts ou des abrasifs pour ne pas endommager la finition.

## 7. Dépannage

- Étagères qui s'affaissent : Si les étagères semblent s'affaisser, vérifiez si elles sont correctement installées et ajustez la charge.
- Difficulté à fixer : Assurez-vous que le mur est en bon état et que les bonnes chevilles sont utilisées.

## 8. Élimination

En fin de vie, veillez à éliminer cette armoire conformément à la réglementation locale sur les déchets. L'acier inoxydable est recyclable.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del Prodotto

### 1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Armadietto Murale in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium. Questo prodotto è progettato per garantire una soluzione di stoccaggio robusta e durevole, ideale per ambienti commerciali come ristoranti e cucine professionali.

### 2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima dell'uso.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia installato su una superficie solida e adeguata.
- Non sovraccaricare l'armadietto oltre il limite di peso consigliato.
- Evitare di utilizzare il prodotto in prossimità di fiamme libere o fonti di calore.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano da sostanze chimiche aggressive.
- Utilizzare guanti protettivi se necessario durante l'installazione.
- Assicurarsi che l'area di lavoro sia asciutta e priva di ostacoli durante l'installazione per evitare incidenti.

### 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e specifiche

- Materiale: Acciaio Inossidabile di alta qualità
- Dimensioni: 1600 x 400 mm
- Altezza: 1000 mm
- Tipo di porta: Senza porta scorrevole

### 4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Scegliere un luogo adeguato per l'installazione dell'armadietto, garantendo spazio sufficiente attorno.
- Utilizzare una livella per assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia a livello.
- Fissare l'armadietto alla parete utilizzando i ganci e le viti forniti.
- Assicurarsi che sia saldamente montato e che non ci siano movimenti o oscillazioni.
- Controllare che tutte le parti siano assemblate correttamente prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

### 5. Funzionamento

- L'armadietto è progettato per fornire uno spazio di stoccaggio sicuro per utensili e attrezzature.
- Aprire e chiudere delicatamente gli sportelli dell'armadietto se presenti.
- Non superare il limite di peso consigliato per ogni ripiano dell'armadietto.

### 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente l'armadietto con un panno umido e detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi che potrebbero danneggiare la superficie in acciaio inox.
- Controllare periodicamente le viti e i ganci per assicurarsi che siano ben saldi e senza segni di usura.

### 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- In caso di difficoltà nel montaggio, verificare che tutte le parti siano presenti e che le istruzioni siano seguite correttamente.
- Se l'armadietto è instabile, controllare la corretta installazione e che sia a livello.
- Per problemi di materiale o difetti, contattare il servizio clienti.

### 8. Smaltimento

- Questo prodotto è realizzato in materiali riciclabili.
- Smaltire l'armadietto conforme alle normative locali sui rifiuti e sul riciclaggio.

### 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, domande o assistenza, contattaci:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania